

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**
Case No. 1D19-1781

LOUIS DEL FAVERO ORCHIDS, INC.,

Appellant,

vs.

PERKINS NURSERY, INC. and STATE
OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH,

Appellees.

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE,
PERKINS NURSERY, INC.**

James A. McKee
Fla. Bar No. 638218
Primary: jmckee@foley.com
Secondary: mlong@foley.com
Benjamin J. Grossman
Fla. Bar No. 92426
Primary: bjgrossman@foley.com
Secondary: cforjet@foley.com
Nicholas J. P. Meros
nmeros@foley.com
Foley & Lardner LLP
106 E. College Avenue, Suite 900
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Telephone: 850-222-6100
Facsimile: 850-561-6475

*Counsel for Appellee Perkins
Nursery, Inc.*

RECEIVED, 08/22/2019 04:59:33 PM, Clerk, First District Court of Appeal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
I. Statement of the Case	1
II. Statutory and Regulatory Framework	2
A. The Dispensing Organization Application Process	2
B. The 2016 Statutory Revisions	2
III. Litigation Regarding the “One Point” Provision.....	5
IV. Perkins’ Request for Registration as an MMTC and Subsequent Challenge	6
V. Del Favero’s Interests and Attempted Intervention	7
VI. The Settlement Agreement and Final Order.....	10
VII. Related Litigation Filed by Del Favero	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. Del Favero Lacks Standing to Appeal the Final Order	15
A. Del Favero does not have standing to maintain this appeal pursuant to section 120.68 because it was not a party below	16
B. Del Favero is not adversely affected by the Final Order	19
C. Del Favero lacks standing under Agrico because it does not have a substantial interest in the Final Order	21

II. The Comparative Review Doctrine Does Not Apply.....23

III. The Final Order Did Not Violate the Administrative Procedure Act.26

IV. The Settlement Agreement Did Not Violate Public Policy.....28

V. Del Favero is Not Entitled to the Remedy it Seeks.....31

CONCLUSION.....34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Mylan Pharmaceuticals</i> , 15 So. 3d 642 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	15
<i>Abramson v. Fl. Psychological Ass’n</i> , 634 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 1994)	29, 30
<i>Agrico v. Department of Environmental Regulation</i> , 406 So. 2d 478 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981).....	14, 20, 21
<i>Ashbacker v. Radio Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 326 U.S. 327 (1945).....	23
<i>Bituminous Cas. Corp. v. Williams</i> , 17 So. 2d 98 (Fla. 1944)	29
<i>Catastrophe Services, Inc. v. Fouche</i> , 145 So. 3d 151 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014).....	15
<i>Davis v. Hinson</i> , 67 So. 3d 1107 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)	15
<i>Envtl. Confed’n of SW Fla., Inc. v. IMC Phosphates, Inc.</i> , 857 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	19
<i>First Hosp. Corp. of Fla. v. Dep’t of Health & Rehab. Servs.</i> , 566 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	23, 24
<i>Franks v. Bowers</i> , 116 So. 3d 1240 (Fla. 2013)	29
<i>Hubbard Constr. Co. v. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 642 So. 2d 1192 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	33
<i>In Re Black Farmers Litig.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011).....	7
<i>Lawnwood Medical Center, Inc. v. Agency for Health Care Administration</i> , 678 So. 2d 421 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	27

<i>Legal Envtl. Assistance Found., Inc. v. Clark,</i> 668 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1996)	17
<i>Martin Cnty. Conserv'n All. v. Martin Cnty.,</i> 73 So. 3d 856 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)	18
<i>Melzer v. Fla. Dep't of Cmty. Affairs,</i> 881 So. 2d 623 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	16
<i>Miami-Dade Cty Sch. B.d v. J. Ruiz Sch. Bus Serv.,</i> 874 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004).....	32
<i>Mid-Chattahoochee River Users v. Fla. Dep't of Envtl. Prot.,</i> 948 So. 2d 794 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	15
<i>Morrell v. Nat'l Health Investors, Inc.,</i> 876 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	16
<i>Norkunas v. State Bldg. Comm'n,</i> 982 So. 2d 1227 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008)	17, 18
<i>O'Connell v. Fla. Dep't of Cmty. Affairs,</i> 874 So. 2d 673 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	17
<i>Orange Cnty, Fla. v. Game & Fresh Water Fish Comm'n,</i> 397 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981).....	16
<i>Overstreet Paving Co. v. State, Dept. of Transp.,</i> 608 So. 2d 851 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	32
<i>Pigford v. Glickman,</i> 185 F.R.D. 82 (D.D.C. 1999)	7
<i>S. Broward Hosp. Dist. v. State,</i> 141 So. 3d 678 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014)	22
<i>Schrivier v. Tucker,</i> 42 So. 2d 707 (Fla. 1949)	11
<i>Univ. Psychiatric Ctr., Inc. v. Dep't of Health & Rehab. Servs.,</i> 597 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	18

Statutes

§ 120.52(13)(a)-(b), Fla. Stat. 18

§ 120.68(1), Fla. Stat.....13, 15, 16, 18

§ 381.986, Fla. Stat.*passim*
